
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 26 APRIL 2024, AT 1.00 PM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Joe Tyler 
Tel: 023 8028 5982 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the General Purposes and Licensing Committee’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls the 
public participation item; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes. 

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 23 April 2024. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2024 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   APPLICATION TO AMEND SITE LICENCE CONDITIONS AT FLEUR DE LYS 
CARAVAN PARK (Pages 3 - 76) 

 For the Committee to consider the application to amend the site licence conditions 
at Fleur de Lys Caravan Park and increase the number of caravans on the site to 
12. 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Neil Tungate (Chairman) 

Richard Young (Vice-Chairman) 
Steve Clarke 
Jack Davies 
Philip Dowd 
Allan Glass 
David Harrison 
 

David Hawkins 
Nigel Linford 
Colm McCarthy 
Neil Millington 
Dave Penny 
Alvin Reid 
 

 



GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 26 APRIL 2024 
 

APPLICATION TO AMEND SITE LICENCE CONDITIONS AT 
FLEUR DE LYS CARAVAN PARK 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That if the Committee decides to approve the application to increase the number of 

caravans on the Fleur de Lys Park to 12, it does so subject to the following condition 
being added to the site licence conditions: 

 
1.1.1 The new caravan (number 2) is permissible on the site subject to the following: 

 The existing pitch for Caravan 14, including the curved curbed area to the 
front is retained. 

 A concrete slabbed or similar footpath is created to connect the foot of the 
stairs of Caravan 14 with the roadway to the west of the pitch. 

 The new caravan (number 2) shall be a minimum of 2 metres from the 
roadway, including to the south, 

 The parking space for Caravan 11 is adjusted to enable a vehicle parking 
at the adjacent caravan, number 12, to safely manoeuvre into and out of its 
parking space without passing less than 2 metres from the new Caravan 
(number 2). 

 A parking space for Caravan 14 is to be provided on the site which 
complies with site conditions. 

 All the above works must be completed within 28 days of the issue of the 
amended site licence and thereafter to be continuously maintained in 
accordance with the requirements of this Condition. 

 
1.2 However, should the committee determine that having considered the legislation, 

guidance, information in this report, and information provided at Committee, that the 
provision of the additional caravan detrimentally affects the amenity of the residents on 
the Site, and/or poses a risk to the health and safety of residents and visitors, then the 
application should be refused. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Fleur de Lys Park is a licensed caravan site in the New Forest District.  The licence 

limits the maximum number of residential caravans permitted on the site to 11.  A copy 
of the site licence and conditions is contained at Appendix 1. 
 

2.2 The site is situated in the village of Pilley near to Lymington.  It is roughly square in 
shape and is bounded by a footpath to the west, open fields to the south, and disused 
agricultural buildings to the east.  The site is accessed via an entranceway to the north 
from Pilley Hill across land to the side of the Fleur de Lys public house.  Until August 
2023 the site consisted of 11 caravans positioned around the edges of the site, with a 
gravelled open area to the centre. 

 
2.3 An application was received on 19 December 2024 from the owners Mr C and Mrs K 

Fitzgerald, to increase the number of caravans on the site from 11 to 12. 
 

3

Agenda Item 4



2.4 The committee is requested to consider the application and to determine, based on 
information provided in this report and at the Committee meeting, whether to agree to 
the proposed site licence amendment and if so on what conditions, if any. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 On 11 August 2023 an additional caravan was placed on the site, taking the total 

number of caravans on the site to 12. 
 

3.2 It was added despite New Forest District Council (NFDC) informing the owners that the 
licence did not allow for this additional caravan and requesting they conta
[...]
arch 2022, the site owners again contacted the Council regarding the feasibility of 

adding a new home to the site in the area previously refused.  This followed 
information received from New Forest National Park Planning Authority (NFNPA) that 
indicated that planning permission would not be required for one additional caravan.  
The advice from NFNPA however, also stated that the addition of any new caravan 
would need to comply with the caravan site licence. 
 

4.6 The site owners confirmed that the proposal to place an additional caravan on the site 
was unchanged from previous proposals and therefore, the Council wrote back to 
advise against applying due to the unchanged proposal. – see Appendix 2.  An 
application was not received. 

 
 
5. LEGAL POSITION 
 
5.1 Caravan site licensing is controlled by The Caravan Sites and Control of Development 

Act 1960, as amended by the Mobile Homes Act 2013. 
 
5.2 Section 3 of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 describes the 

circumstances under which a local authority may issue a site licence in respect of land 
to be used as a caravan site.  It confirms that a licence may be issued ‘if, and only if’ 
the land has the benefit of planning permission for use as a caravan site. 
 

5.3 Section 5 of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 enables 
conditions to be attached to a caravan site licence as the local authority considers 
necessary or desirable to impose on the occupier of the land in the interests of 
residents of the site, or of any other person. 

 
5.4 Conditions which the local authority can impose, and which are relevant to this case 

include: 
 

5



 section 5(a) restricting the total number of caravans which are stationed on the 
land; 

 section 5(c) regulating the positions in which caravans are stationed on the land 
for the purposes of human habitation; and, 

 section 5(d) for securing the taking of any steps for preserving or enhancing the 
amenity of the land. 

 
5.5 The local authority should not attach conditions to the licence which are unduly 

burdensome to the site licence holder.  To assist the local authority, when applying any 
conditions to a site licence, the local authority must have regard to model standards 
specified by the Minister.  Model standards represent the standards normally to be 
expected as a matter of good practice on caravan sites and should be applied with 
regard to the particular circumstances of the site. 
 

5.6 The site licence conditions attached to the licence were issued with respect to the 
Model Standards 2008 for Caravan Sites in England.  

 
 
6. CURRENT APPLICATION 
 
6.1 The current application seeks to retrospectively regularise the position created with an 

additional caravan placed on the site by the licence holders, as they had not applied 
and received approval to do this prior to installing the caravan. 

 
6.2 There are strong similarities between this application and previous applications, in that 

the home on the site is almost the same size as previously proposed (34’ x 14’) and is 
positioned in the same area of the site.  

 
6.3 The application differs from previous applications as the caravan is positioned 6 

metres from number 14 (as opposed to 5.25m), and has been moved 1 metre to the 
east, facilitated by the owners purchasing a 1 metre strip of the front garden of plot 12.  
This has had the effect of slightly widening the gravelled entrance to the site as it 
passes the caravan.  

 
6.4 Prior to its siting, all eleven homes on the caravan site surrounded an open gravelled 

area which vehicles travelled over to access the parking area of each home.  The new 
home has been placed on part of this central area, directly adjacent to numbers 12 and 
14.  Appendix 3 shows before and after photographs of the location. 

 
6.5 The Council has been corresponding with Apps Legal Limited, who are representing 

the applicants, and providing information in support of the application.  A scale plan of 
the location of the caravan on the site has been provided as Appendix 4, and the 
proposed extent of the new pitch has been provided and is shown in Appendix 5. 

 
 
7. MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
Spacing between caravans and privacy 
 
7.1 Site licence condition 2(i) states that (subject to exemptions) caravans are to be at 

least 6 metres from each other. 
 
7.2 The new caravan is at least 6 metres from any other caravan.  
 
7.3 The model standards 2008 explanatory notes refer to privacy of residents when 

considering spacing between caravans.  The proposed patio/garden area of the new 
property will be at its closest 1.4 m from the home on plot 14.  Depending upon any 

6



fencing erected between the caravans, residents of both homes will be able to see 
through windows into neighbouring homes and the patio area.  This could be 
detrimental to the privacy of the occupiers of both caravans.  (See photograph 5 of 
Appendix 3. 

 
7.4 Whilst the spacing condition is complied with, the Committee should consider whether 

the position of the new home relative to number 14 affords sufficient privacy to all 
residents. 

 
 
Proximity of new caravan to roadway 
 
7.5 Condition 2(ii) states that no caravan is to be less than 2 metres from a road.  

Photograph 6 of Appendix 3 shows the gravelled area adjacent to the new home and 
that access to and egress from the parking space to number 12 (to the left of the 
vehicle in the photograph) is seriously impeded.  Parking a vehicle in the space would 
involve passing less than 2 metres from the new home. 

 
7.6 The applicants contest that the gravelled area of the site is a roadway and that it is a 

“private accessway where a handful of private homes are accessed from the one and 
therefore, a vehicle can access the parking space by passing less than 2 metres from 
the new caravan.  They also comment that the gravelled area in the vicinity is 9 metres 
wide, which is wider than typical caravan site roadways. 

 
7.7 The applicants also assert that the 2-metre condition was drafted with consideration to 

the privacy of occupants from passers-by and not for health and safety reasons.  
 

7.8 The Council maintains this is a roadway and it is appropriate to retain a 2-metre space 
between the caravan and areas where vehicles pass by for the health and safety of 
residents of the caravan. 
 

7.9 Notwithstanding the above, the site licence holders have expressed a willingness to 
relocate the parking space allocated to number 11 if necessary. 

 
 
Parking space for number 14 and retention of plot 
 
7.10 The existing long-standing parking bay for number 14 is in front of the home to the 

east of the curved section (shown on Appendix 4).  The applicant proposes that the 
garden / patio of the new caravan will be in this location, which will require the 
relocation of the parking space.  

 
7.11 A new parking bay for number 14 has been proposed to be sited outside plot 14, in 

between the curved kerb and the new caravan.  Appendix 6 is photograph showing 
the proposed location.  

 
7.12 Condition 2(iv)(g) states that whilst cars may be parked in the separation distance 

between caravans, any car must be at least 3 metres from a neighbouring caravan. 
The parking space as indicated does not comply with this requirement as it is less than 
3 metres from the new caravan.  
 

7.13 Condition 13(i) of the caravan site conditions states that ‘car parking spaces shall be 
provided on the site for at least one private car per mobile home’.  The condition does 
not specify where on the site the space shall be and therefore the parking space could 
be relocated and comply with the licence.  (Although this may not be favourable with 
affected residents). 

 

7



Footpaths 
 
7.14 Condition 4(i) states that ‘Every mobile home shall be connected to a road by a 

footpath with a hard surface which shall be maintained in good condition.’ 
 
7.15 The r
[...]
been received from some residents, 

 The new caravan will help the small business the owners operate, and the 
upkeep of the site, 

 The statement that the value of caravans has not been negatively affected, 

 The new home represents affordable accommodation, and the residents pay 
Council Tax, 

 If the caravan has to be removed the residents will apply for Council housing, 

 It is acknowledged and regretted that the caravan was added without first seeking 
permission. 

 
8.8 Comments of occupiers of new caravan: 

 The caravan has provided a home for the family, following financial instability 
caused when unable to work whilst supporting young baby born with serious 
health issues. 

 The caravan is very small and complies with the site licence, 

 Interference by neighbour taking photographs of the family and the caravan, and 
stating to a delivery driver that there was no number 2 on the site. 

 
 
9. CONCLUSIONS 
 
9.1 Whilst many decisions with respect to caravan site licensing are administered at officer 

level, in the case of more complex or contentious issues, the General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee has delegated authority to make decisions under the Caravan 
Sites and Control of Development Act 1960. 

 
9.2 Mr C and Mrs K Fitzgerald currently hold a caravan site licence for a maximum of 11 

caravans at Fleur de Lys Park.  They have made an application to amend the 
conditions of the licence to increase the number of caravans on the park to 12.  The 
additional caravan was positioned on the site in breach of the licence conditions. 

 
9.3 Conditions have been applied to the site based on Model Standards to control the 

layout, facilities, services and equipment on the site. 
 
9.4 The additional caravan complies with the majority of the caravan site licence 

conditions and does not represent a breach of planning permission. 
 

9.5 The views of residents on the site have been sought and have given a mixed 
response.  Those in favour, cons
[...]
ach a copy of an extract of the meeting minutes for you

information. I note that in 2016 you subsequently appealed to HM Courts 1st Tier Property
Tribunal, but withdrew the appeal prior to the hearing.

When you approached me this year to revisit the matter, I reminded you of the Committee’s
decision, and that any new application would need to be significantly different to the original
proposal to warrant fresh consideration. As a reminder, I sent you a copy of the plan that you
originally had drawn up indicating the precise location of the new home. When we subsequently
spoke about the matter, you told me that this plan as drafted, remained the best option for the
site.

On this basis, I am unable to consider your application, as it is identical to the one previously
refused. I would suggest that you have two options at this point – firstly, you may consider the
feasibility of siting a new home elsewhere on the site, which may be considered to be a separate

proposal. Secondly, you may wish to consider appealing the 2015 Committee decision via the 1st

Tier Property Tribunal.

I would be happy to discuss this matter with you if you are unclear or require further advice.

Ben Stockley

Ben Stockley
Food and Safety Team Manager
New Forest District Council
Tel: 023 8028 5348  

ben.stockley@nfdc.gov.uk
www.newforest.gov.uk 

APPENDIX 2

23



24



FLEUR-DE-LYS MOBILE HOME PARK  

3 December 2015 

The Committee considered an application for the amendment of the site licence conditions to 
enable the placing of an additional home on the site at Fleur-de-Lys Mobile Home Park. The 
current site licence condition 1(a) provided that the total number of residential caravans on 
the site should not exceed 11 at any time. There were currently 11 occupied caravans on the 
site. The application requested an alteration to the site licence conditions to provide that the 
total number of caravans on the site does not exceed 12 at any time. The application also 
sought an amendme
[...]
e proposed home and plot number 4 was illogical and 
impractical in terms of road usage as it created a narrow entry point to the site. Coupled with 
the fact that the 8.1 metre distance between the proposed new home and plot 8 would 
further restrict turning/manoeuvring of larger vehicles, this posed a risk to drivers turning 
cars on the site, as there would be limited space to manoeuvre and would create ‘blind 
spots’ for drivers. Residents were concerned at the effect of the restricted turning space on 
the access and egress of emergency vehicles.  

• Currently all residents had a clear view of the open space and the new home would 
severely impact on the outlook and privacy of residents, particularly residents at plots 
number 4, 12 and 14. The character and amenity value of the park would be lost.  

• The Applicant’s proposal would be in breach of the licence condition as the distance 
between the proposed new home and the home on plot 14 was 5.25 metres, not 6 metres as 
required by the licence condition.  

25



The Chairman read out a statement from Cllr Wise, local ward member, who was unable to 
attend the meeting. Cllr Wise requested that the Committee support the officer’s 
recommendation to refuse the application on the grounds that the proposal detracted from 
the amenity space available to residents and the proposal would restrict access to the site, 
posing a health and safety risk, particularly to emergency vehicles.  

Following the presentations, Members were given the opportunity to question the applicant 
and the residents’ spokesperson in turn.  

In coming to their decision, the Committee had regard to the Caravan Sites and Control of 
Development Act 1960 and the Model Standards 2008 for Caravan Sites in England and all 
of the representations made to them.  

The Committee felt that the central area of the site was critical to its physical character, and 
that the siting of an additional caravan on this space would lead to the loss of the amenity 
value of the space. This impact would particularly be considered by the residents of plots 14 
and 12. The proposed new home would also have a detrimental impact on the privacy of the 
resident at plot 14.  

Members were shown an aerial image of the site and noted that this showed more clearly 
than the plans that the existing homes on the site were very close together, and another 
home in the space proposed would leave the site feeling very cramped.  

In addition, members considered that whilst the separation distance between plots 6 and 7 
was 5.25 metres, this had been an exception and it would not be appropriate to alter the site 
licence conditions to include a general permission for the separation distance to be 5.25 
metres. The separation distance of 6 metres accords with the Model Standard Conditions 
and was imposed in the interests of persons dwelling on the site, for reasons of health and 
safety and privacy.  

The Environmental Health Manager advised members that following the submission of an 
altered plan by the Applicant’s Solicitors which shows the parking spaces with larger 
dimensions, the following sentence should be deleted from the recommendation as it no 
longer applied: -  

“The parking spaces provided for plots 14 and the new home would not comply with the 
minimum dimensions required, and would be impractical”.  

The Committee supported this amendment.  

RESOLVED:  

That the application from Mr and Mrs Fitzgerald be refused on the following grounds: The 
central, gravelled area gives the park an open, spacious feel and is key to the character of 
the park. Siting an additional home in this space would leave the park feeling cramped, and 
would be of real detriment to the visual amenity that the central space offers to all residents. 
The detrimental impact on amenity would be particularly significant for the residents of plots 
12 and 14. The new home would have a significant impact on the privacy of the resident of 
plot
[...]
pen space of various degrees 

required for the safe usage of any type of vehicle. The open space was an easy safe access 

for a caravan resident but that has been dimished by half. So 11 caravan residents and other 

types of vehicles have to use the green squshed suffocating crowded HALF HAZARD open 

space. All of hazard gravel. 

 

[Addendum received 19 March 2024] 

Miss P Knight 
14 Fleur de Lys Park 

Pilley Hill 
Pilley 

SO41 5QJ 
18.3.2024 

Dear Mr Stockley 

Further to my letter to you, 14.3.2024 via my representatives can you add this please! 

I object to a twelfth home already additional here being sited. So ask for the application from 
the park owners for a amendment for licence condition 1a to be refused 

 

1a Tozers say the total number of residential caravans on the site shall not exceed 12 at 
any one time. 

But 

71



14.03.2024 My Representations 

1a the total number of residential caravans shall not exceed 11 at any time (introduction 
1.1. says)  

So the additional twelfth caravan has already been sited is in breach of the condition 
1a and has to be removed with no quibbling whatsoever. 

Pamela Knight 

72



73



74



75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application to amend site licence conditions at Fleur de Lys Caravan Park
	Appendix 1 - Site Licence and Conditions
	Appendx 2 - 2022 Refusal
	Appendx 2 - Additional mobile home at Fleur de Lys Park
	Appendx 2b - Additional mobile home at Fleur de Lys Park

	Appendix 3 - Before and After Photographs
	Appendix 4 - Scale plan of site including the new Caravan (number 2)
	Appendix 5 - Extent of the new Caravan pitch (number 2)
	Appendix 6 - Proposed parking space for Caravan 14
	Appendix 7_Plan showing proposed footpath for Caravan 14
	Appendix 8_Consultation Responses
	Appendix 9 - Site owners’ letter






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

26 APRIL 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee held on 
Friday, 26 April 2024 

 
* Cllr Neil Tungate (Chairman) 

* Cllr Richard Young (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Steve Clarke 
  Jack Davies 
  Philip Dowd 
* Allan Glass 
* David Harrison 
  David Hawkins 
 

* Nigel Linford 
* Colm McCarthy 
  Neil Millington 
* Dave Penny 
* Alvin Reid 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  

 
Dan Poole 

 
  

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Tanya Coulter, Richard Knott, Joanne McClay, Ben Stockley and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Davies, Dowd, Hawkins and 
Millington. 
 

18   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2024 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

19   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllrs Clarke and Young declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4.  They 
both reported that they had been contacted by the applicant but had not been 
engaged in any discussions with them.  They concluded that there were no grounds 
to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
 
 
 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 26 APRIL 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

20   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were members of the public in attendance who had registered to speak in 
relation to agenda item 4.  They were invited to speak at the relevant time on this 
item. 
 

21   APPLICATION TO AMEND SITE LICENCE CONDITIONS AT FLEUR DE LYS 
CARAVAN PARK  

The Committee considered an application for the amendment of the site licence 
conditions to enable the increase of caravans to 12 on the site at Fleur De Lys 
Mobile Home Park.  The current site licence condition 1(i) stated that the total 
number of mobile homes shall not exceed 11 (eleven) at any time. 
 
The Fire Risk Assessment provided by the applicant had been circulated to all 
members of the Committee prior to the start of the meeting.  The Assessment had 
been carried out on 2 April 2024. 
 
The applicant’s solicitor, Ms Kirsty Apps addressed the Committee seeking 
approval of a change to the site licence conditions to increase the number of 
caravans on site from 11 to 12.  She confirmed that there was planning permission 
for 12 mobile units; that there was a separation distance of 6 metres from the new 
caravan to caravan number 14 and that this 6 metre distance took into account 
matters of privacy.  She reported that the extent of pitch no 14 and the distance to 
pitch number 2 was not a site licensing consideration.  It was confirmed that a car 
could park readily at number 12 without passing not less than 2 metres from 
number 2, but in light of this the applicant had agreed to move the parking space for 
number 11.  The car parking space for pitch 14 was not in breach of condition 2 (iv) 
g.  It was confirmed that an Independent Fire Risk Assessment had been carried 
out and no concerns had been raised from a fire safety perspective, particularly in 
terms of large vehicles accessing the site.   
 
The applicant, Mrs Kathleen Fitzgerald addressed the Committee and reported that 
she had owned the mobile home park for the last 13 years.  She had a good 
relationship with most residents and with the Council.   She spoke about the 
support she had given to her son and her daughter in law and that the new caravan 
had been purchased to provide a new home to them, following the premature arrival 
of their son, which would enable them to be nearby to provide support to the family.  
She acknowledged that this was in breach of her licence conditions, but that the 
planning permission allowed for 12 units.  She had worked with the Council to move 
the original siting of the caravan to allow a 6 metre separation distance and to 
ensure that the additional caravan was not in breach of any other conditions. 
 
Mrs Margaret Fitzgerald, the occupant of the new caravan (number 2) spoke in 
support of the application and the importance of having a home close to family due 
to her son being born prematurely, having a lot of medical appointments and 
needing additional support. She felt that the new caravan did not have any impact 
on the privacy of other residents on the site. 
 
Miss Knight addressed the Committee in objection to the application for an 
additional mobile home.  She spoke about the licensing conditions only allowing for 
a total of 11 caravans on the site at any one time and that it should not be 
exceeded.  She felt that the additional caravan would cause overcrowding and 
health and safety issues.  The additional caravan was in breach of the conditions of 
the licence.  She felt that there had been no change since an application had been 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 26 APRIL 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

refused in 2015 and therefore the application should be refused and the unit 
subsequently removed.  No consultation had been carried out with the residents in 
relation to an additional caravan before it had been placed on site. 
 
Cllr Dan Poole, the local district councillor read out a statement on behalf of Boldre 
Parish Council in objection to the application.  The additional home had been 
placed on site in August 2023, the correct procedure had not been followed and 
therefore it was breach of the licence.  The Parish Council felt that the additional 
unit would have an unacceptable impact on the residents.  It was overbearing, had 
an impact on the wellbeing of the residents as well have a damaging effect on their 
financial investment.   
 
Cllr Poole subsequently addressed the Committee as the local ward councillor in 
objection to the application.  He reported that he had been contacted on 8 August 
by Cllr Jack Davies on behalf of distressed residents on the caravan site when an 
additional unit had been placed on site.  He raised concerns about the validity of the 
letters of support from residents.  He cited the previous refusals for an additional 
unit from 1999 and 2015 and that nothing had changed.  Finally, he highlighted that 
a letter had been sent to residents informing them of a site visit for the Committee 
which stated that councillors would not be able to speak to the residents or 
interested parties, and that he had been informed that this did not occur. 
 
The Food and Safety Team Manager presented the report and informed the 
Committee that one of the residents at Fleur De Lys had written to the Council after 
the report had been published withdrawing their support to the application and 
instead they had raised an objection.  This meant that the four representations had 
been received against the amendment to the site licence and three had been 
received in favour. 
 
Following the representations, the Committee were given the opportunity to ask 
questions of both the speakers and to officers. 
 
A member of the Committee questioned the matter of planning permission for an 
additional caravan.  It was confirmed that there were no planning restrictions on the 
site which would limit the number of caravans placed there.  This had been 
confirmed in correspondence with the New Forest National Park Authority as the 
relevant planning authority.  Members had not seen this as part of the report.  This 
documentation was circulated to them during the meeting. 
 
One of the Committee members confirmed that members had met at the mobile 
home park earlier in the day for a site visit.  He reported that members had been 
greeted by the applicants and that some explanation had been provided on a 
number of matters for clarification only.   
 
In coming to their decision, the Committee had regard to the Caravan Sites and 
Control of Development Act 1960, as amended by the Mobile Homes Act 2013, the 
Model Standards 2008 for Caravan Sites in England, the representations made to 
them by all parties, the contents of the report and advice provided by officers at the 
meeting.  It was noted that there are relevant matters that can be taken into account 
under the legislation and some issues which relate to planning.  In considering this 
application the Committee considered in particular whether the proposed variation 
from 11 to 12 could be accommodated to meet the other conditions in the site 
licence and had regard to the model conditions and the purposes of the existing 
conditions. 
 



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 26 APRIL 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

The Committee noted the requirement for the new caravan (number 2) to be a 
minimum of 2 metres away from the roadway and expressed the view that there 
should be a hard delineation, for example with curbing in order to prevent this area 
being encroached upon.   It was also acknowledged that there would be a new 
parking space for number 14 and that a post had been erected on site to state that 
the space was for reverse parking only.  This was a requirement following the Fire 
Risk Assessment.  It was felt that a barrier should be installed to ensure that it 
would not be possible for a vehicle to park beyond the parking space into the 
amenity area.  It was therefore suggested that if the amendment to the site licence 
conditions was approved for an additional mobile home, that these two matters be 
added as additions to the proposed conditions included in the officer report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application to increase the number of caravans on the Fleur de Lys Park to 
12 be approved, subject to the following condition being added to the site licence 
conditions: That the application to increase the number of caravans on the Fleur de 
Lys Park to 12 be approved, subject to the following conditions being added to the 
site licence conditions: 
 
The new caravan (number 2) is permissible on the site subject to the following: 
 

i) The existing pitch for Caravan 14, including the curved curbed area of the 
front is retained. 
 

ii) A concrete slabbed or similar footpath is created to connect the foot of the 
stairs of Caravan 14 with the roadway to the west of the pitch. 

 
iii) The new caravan (number 2) shall be a minimum of 2 metres from the 

roadway, including to the south and the 2 metres to be delineated by way of 
curbing or other similar method. 

 
iv) The parking space for Caravan 11 is adjusted to enable a vehicle parking at 

the adjacent caravan, number 12, to safely manoeuvre into and out of its 
parking space without passing less than 2 metres from the new Caravan 
(number 2). 

 
v) A parking space for Caravan 14 is to be provided on the site which complies 

with site conditions and the requirements of the fire risk assessment dated 2 
April 2024 and the installation of an appropriate barrier at the rear of the 
parking space. 

 
vi) All the above works must be completed within 28 days of the issue of the 

amended site licence and thereafter be continuously maintained in 
accordance with the requirements of this Condition. 

 
 
Note: Cllr McCarthy had not attended the site visit or the member training session 
and therefore did not participate or vote on this item. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN


